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Stormwater Projects / Program Report 

Tampa City Council Update  

No. 8  October 18, 2018 

 
A) Major Capital Improvements  

 

Projects 1-5 regional Ƴǳƭǘƛπyear flooding relief projects for the City of Tampa.  Each project fact sheet 
includes a description, location map, and timeline status.  Each of these projects is in various stages of 
development and will continue for a number of years, due to the complexity and comprehensive nature 
of the project. Project 6 incorporates the Miscellaneous Neighborhood Projects that typically have a six (6) 
months or less construction timeline and each have their own fact sheet.  

 

Project List CIP = $251,285,000 
 
1. Upper Peninsula Flooding Relief 
 
2. North Tampa Closed Basin Flooding 
 
3. Cypress Street Outfall Extension 
 
4. Southeast Seminole Heights Flooding Relief 
 
5. Lower Peninsula Flooding Relief 
 
6. Miscellaneous Capital Improvements 

 

 

 

B) Stormwater Capital Improvement Bond Program Report 
 
 

C) Stormwater Service Assessment Program $14,000,000 
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Section A 
Major Capital Improvements 

 

1. Upper Peninsula Flooding Relief 
(Dale Mabry Trunkline) 

City Project #: 1001017 
 

Project Description: 
 

Upper Peninsula Regional Stormwater Improvements is a multƛπȅŜŀǊ ŦƭƻƻŘing relief project 

covering approximately 3400 acres of South Tampa from Kennedy Boulevard southward to 

Euclid Avenue.  Stormwater Engineering Division has developed a stormwater model and 

comprehensive study of the project area, with the goal of providing incremental improvements 

to the stormwater infrastructure. The main benefit of the project is to provide targeted relief 

in flood prone areas to address public safety. 
 

This project will alleviate the severe chronic flooding along Dale Mabry Highway between 

Henderson Blvd and Neptune Street.  The highway is part of the primary evacuation route 

for South Tampa. Existing pipes will be connected to the trunkline thereby providing basin 

wide flooding relief. 
 

Dale Mabry Trunkline project consists of the construction of a box culvert from Dale 

Mabry/Henderson/Neptune to a new outfall at Estrella Street. The system will also 

interconnect to improvements along the Watrous Canal, thus providing two outfalls for 

flooding relief. 
 

Location Map: 
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Dale Mabry Trunkline Project Phases 

 
 
 

 
Summary of Project Costs: 

 

 

Phase 
 

Firm 
 

Amount 
Funding 

Source 

Schedule 

Start Finish 

Design/Build Kimmins $37M COT/SWFWMD FY17 FY20 

 
Timeline: 

 

ω Construction started June 25, 2018, and the projected completion is January 2021. 

ω 50% reimbursement by SWFWMD is occurring concurrently with construction. 
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2. North Tampa Closed Basins Flooding Relief 

                     City Project #: 0000403 
 
Project Description: 

 

Portions of the northern part of the City of Tampa flood periodically due to their location within 

closed drainage basins and the absence of drainage infrastructure to provide relief. The North 

Tampa Closed Basins (NTCB) study area is generally bounded by Fowler Avenue on the north, 

30th Street on the east, Busch Boulevard on the south and Florida Avenue on the west and 

includes several individual closed basins that comprise a portion of the springshed for Sulphur 

Springs, which is located on the north bank of the Hillsborough River just west of Nebraska Avenue. 

These areas rely primarily on discharge to groundwater through sinkholes, whose receiving 

capacity has been observed to be unreliable due to sedimentation/clogging, high groundwater 

levels or possible collapse of subsurface conveyances. 

 
Based on a model and study of the closed basin area, properties are targeted for acquisition 

and will serve as future stormwater ponds. The project consists of property acquisition in the area 

experiencing the most severe flooding. Approximately 50 properties have been identified. 
 

Project Map: 

 



 Oct. 2018 

 

Page 5 of 79 
 

Property Acquisition Map: 

 

Summary of Project Costs: 
 

 

Phase 
 

Firm 
 

Amount 
Funding 

Source 

Schedule 

Start Finish 

Property Acquisition LƴπIƻǳǎŜ $1M/ Year COT FY16 FY20 

Construction LƴπIƻǳǎŜ $2M COT FY20 FY21 

 
Timeline: 

¶ The City of Tampa Real Estate Division is in the process of acquiring the properties 

as identified by Transportation and Stormwater Services DepartmeƴǘΩǎ North Tampa 

Closed Basin Study.  Please see the property acquisition map above. 

¶ The Real Estate Division is currently working with multiple potential sellers. 

¶ Property acquisition to be completed in FY20. 

¶ Construction in FY20πC¸нм with LƴπIouse Construction Crew. See project map above. 
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3. Cypress Street Outfall Extension 
City Project #: 1001018 

 

 
 

Project Description: 
 

The drainage basin is generally bounded by Cypress Street on the north, Habana Avenue on the 

west, Hyde Park Avenue on the east and Swann Avenue on the south.  The total basin area is 

approximately 550 acres and outfalls to the Hillsborough Bay.  Several areas within the northern 

portion of the basin (north of Kennedy Boulevard) have experienced numerous incidences of 

flooding, which has led to flood damage claims. 
 

 

The project consists of the construction of a dual box culvert from the existing stub at Cass and 

North Blvd to Rome Ave. Another box culvert will connect at Cass and Rome Ave and run south 

towards Kennedy Blvd.  The last leg will connect at Rome and W Gray St and extend west to N 

Tampania Ave.  This project is the second phase of the Cypress Street Outfall Flooding Relief 

Project that will be Design/Build procurement in coordination with the Water Department. 
 

Location Map: 
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Cypress Street Outfall: 
 

 
 

 
Summary of Project Costs: 

 

 

Phase 
 

Firm 
 

Amount 
Funding 

Source 

Schedule 

Start Finish 

Design/Build Woodruff & Sons $30 M COT/SWFWMD FY17 FY20 

 
 

Timeline: 

ω Design and Permitting is 30% completed. 

ω The target construction start date is March 2019. 
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4. Southeast Seminole Heights Flooding Relief 
City Project #: TBD 

 
 

Project Description: 
 
The Southeast Seminole Heights Drainage Basin encompasses 779 acres of urban area that 

discharges into the Hillsborough River south of the dam. The basin area extends northerly from 

E Chelsea Street east of Lπнтр freeway to E Diana Street and easterly to N 18th Street. To the 

west of Iπ275, the basin narrows and extends from Giddens Avenue to E North Street. The Basin 

is part of a historic Tampa neighborhood that had its beginnings in the early мфллΩs. 
 
Southeast Seminole Heights Basin has numerous flooding locations, failing and undersized 

conveyance systems throughout the basin.  A recent drainage study identified several potential 

stormwater improvement projects to alleviate flooding. 

 
A feasibility study will be performed to assess the potential drainage improvement projects as 

recommended in the previous drainage study. Individual improvement projects will subsequently 

be designed and constructed throughout the basin areas to improve drainage conditions. 
 

Location Map: 



 Oct. 2018 

 

Page 9 of 79 
 

Areas of Flooding Concern: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of Project Costs: 

Phase Firm Amount Funding Source 
Schedule 

Start Finish 

Planning Study LWES $90K COT FY16 FY16 

Feasibility Study FDC $45K COT FY17 FY18 

Design & Construction TBD $30M COT/SWFWMD FY19 FY23 

 
Timeline: 

¶ Planning and drainage study was completed in FY16. 

¶ The Feasibility Study has been completed. 

¶ The RFQ for the design/build should advertise in November. 

¶ The design and permitting will occur in FY19. 

¶ Construction will begin in FY20. 
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        5. Lower Peninsula Flooding Relief 
City Project #: 1000178 

 
 

Project Description: 
 

A regional watershed model is needed to provide a baseline for capital project improvement 

planning and design.  The area has numerous flooding locations, failing and undersized 

conveyance systems throughout the 6,000 acre watershed. 
 

The purpose of the project is to develop a baseline for capital improvement planning and 

design that provides conceptual solutions to frequent flooding associated with undersized 

stormwater pipes and relic ditch systems in the region.  It is the /ƛǘȅΩǎ desire to pursue 

cooperative funding from the South West Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) for 

these improvements; therefore, the watershed study must meet SWFWa5Ωǎ requirements for 

funding. 
 

Location Map: 
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Summary of Project Costs: 
 

 

Phase 
 

Firm 
 

Amount 
Funding 

Source 

Schedule 

Start Finish 

Planning Study 
Applied 

Sciences 
$650K COT/SWFWMD FY16 FY18 

Ph1 Feasibility study RFQ $200k COT FY19 FY20 

Ph1 Design RFQ $3M COT/SWFWMD FY20 FY20 

Ph1 Construction RFQ $30M COT/SWFWMD FY21 FY23 

 
 

Timeline: 

¶ The existing condition model has been completed, and the consultant is working on potential 

solutions. 

¶ SWFWMD is performing 3rd party review of the model. 

¶ The Ph1 Feasibility Study will begin in FY19 and finish in FY20. 

¶ The Ph1 Design will occur in FY20. 

¶ The Ph1 Construction will begin in FY21 and finish in FY23. 
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 PROJECT STATUS KEY 

 Design 

 Design Complete and In Construction Queue 

  

 

Under construction 

 Construction Complete 
 

STATUS DISTRICT ESTIMATE 

Projects Assigned to Construction Contracts 

1. Woodlyn at Parkland Flooding Relief 4 $130,000 

2. Knights between Lynwood and MacDill 4 $200,000 

3.  Fairoaks and MacDill 4 $100,000 

 

 

 

4.  Carrington at Everina 4 $200,000 

5.  Howard Flooding Relief 4 $200,000 

6.  Ardson Pl. & Palm Dr. 4 $50,000 

7.  Palm Dr. East of Ysabella 4 $50,000 

8.  Mary Sinkhole Rehabilitation 7 $100,000 

9.  2511 N. Riverside Flooding Relief 5 $50,000 

10.  N River Blvd Outfall 6 $60,000 

11.  W St. Isabel from Gomez to Habana Flooding Relief 6 $75,000 

   

  Projects Bid through CAD 

12.  Swann Ave: Howard to Gomez flooding relief 4 $800,000 

13.  47th and Frierson Pond PH II 5 $660,000 

14.  Howard: Swann to Morrison Flooding Relief 4 $600,000 

15.  2nd St.: Interbay to Bay 4 $200,000 

16.  Wyoming flooding relief PH II 4 $325,000 

17.  Anita Subdivision PH I Drainage Improvements 4 $540,000 

18.  4218 Riverside Dr. Pipe Relocation 6 $100,000 

19.  Annual CIPP Rehabilitation Citywide $400,000 

20.  Annual Box Culvert Rehabilitation Citywide $650,000 

21.  Orchid Sink Rehabilitation 6 $500,000 

22.  David E West Park Pond  7 $1,000,000 

 

 

 

 

 
6. Miscellaneous Capital Improvement 

           Project Status 
Tampa City Council Update No. 8 π Oct. 2018 

 
Construction timelines are typically six (6) months or less for neighborhood projects.  For additional  

project descriptions, please see the project fact sheets following this project status report. 
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STATUS DISTRICT ESTIMATE 

  Projects Bid through CAD ς continued 

 23.  43rd Street Outfall Regional Drainage Improvements, PH III 5 $7,000,000 

24.  30th St. Outfall  5 $600,000 

25.  Forest Hills Park Improvements 7 $500,000 

26.  Robles Park Pump Station Replacement 5 $1,200,000 

 27.  Rogers Park Drainage Improvements 5 $500,000 

28.  Poinsettia Pump Station Rehabilitation 7 $1,400,000 

29.  Eastridge Pump Station Rehabilitation 7 $700,000 

30.  Copeland Park Pumping Station 7 $375,000 

31.  Anita Subdivision Drainage Improvements Ph II 4 $800,000 

32.  56th St. & Broadway Ave. flooding relief 5 $2,000,000 

33.  Hamilton Creek Water Quality Improvement 6 $500,000 

34.  Lamb Canal Rehabilitation 4 $1,500,000 

 

Projects Assigned to Transportation and Stormwater Services 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ LƴπIƻǳǎŜ Crews 

35.  2908 S Westshore Flooding Relief 4 $100,000 

36.  Idell St. Roadway Improvements PH II 5 $75,000 

37.  Forest Hills Pond at Lake Eckles 7 $100,000 

38.  Wyoming Flooding Relief PH I 4 $150,000 

39.  Concordia Pond 4 $125,000 

40.  Virginia Park Ph3, Lois from Bay to Bay to Palmira 4 $500,000 

41.  Virginia Park Ph3, Clark from Bay to Bay to Palmira 4 $325,000 

42.  Hilda: North Blvd to Clearfield 6 $50,000 

43.  New Orleans/11th St. Pond 5  $100,000 

44.  Seneca Pump Station Site Improvements 

 

7 $100,000 

45.  Gomez Alley between Kennedy & North A 4 $75,000 

46.  Binnicker at 4th St. 4 $50,000 

47.  Albany: Barclay to Marinana 7 $100,000 

48.  Neptune/Treasure PID 6 $75,000 

49.  3911 Swann Ave. 6 $50,000 

50.  1510 W Park Ln. 6 $50,000 

51.  Rambla Flooding Relief 7 $100,000 

52.  45th St. north of Hillsborough Flooding Relief 6 $150,000 

53.  Paloma Place Flooding Relief 4 $75,000 
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STATUS DISTRICT ESTIMATE 

  Projects Assigned to Transportation and Stormwater Services DŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ LƴπIƻǳǎŜ Crews ς continued 

54.  Emma and Seminole Flooding Relief 6 $100,000 

55.  Iowa Ave. ς Sheridan to Sherwood 

2. Paloma Place Flooding Relief 

4 $75,000 

56.  W Jetton Ave. between Armenia & Moody 

 

4 $125,000 

57.  North St.  & Packwood Pond 

 

6 $100,000 

58.  Hale Ave at Cleveland St. 

 

6 $100,000 

59.  Sherrill St. north of Cleveland St. 6 $100,000 
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²ƻƻŘƭȅƴ ŀǘ tŀǊƪƭŀƴŘ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ 

C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п  
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷмолY 

 

 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ǊŜƳƻǾƛƴƎ ǎƻƳŜ ǘǊŜŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜπŎƻƴǘƻǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǊƻŀŘǿŀȅΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ƻŎŎǳǊǎ ŀǘ { ²ƻƻŘƭȅƴ 5ǊƛǾŜ ŀƴŘ tŀǊƪƭŀƴŘ .ƭǾŘ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǇŜǊ ƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƘŜŀǾƛƴƎ ƻŦ 
ǇŀǾŜƳŜƴǘ ŎŀǳǎŜŘ ōȅ ǘǊŜŜ ǊƻƻǘǎΦ   

 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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YƴƛƎƘǘǎ .ŜǘǿŜŜƴ [ȅƴǿƻƻŘ ŀƴŘ aŀŎ5ƛƭƭ 

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷнллY 

 

Å Project Description: 
Lƴǎǘŀƭƭ ŀ ǎǘƻǊƳǿŀǘŜǊ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǘƻ ŘǊŀƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǊŜŜǘΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
tŀǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ƴŜǿ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƘŀǾŜ ŀŦŦŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǊǳƴƻŦŦ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ 
ǎǘƻǊƳǿŀǘŜǊ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΦ 
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CŀƛǊ hŀƪǎ ŀƴŘ aŀŎ5ƛƭƭ 

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷмллY 

 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ǊŜπŎƻƴǘƻǳǊƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǇŀǾŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǎǘƻǊƳ 
ŦƭƻǿǎΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 

¢Ƙƛǎ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ CŀƛǊ hŀƪǎ !ǾŜΦ Ƙŀǎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴǘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ 
ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǇŜǊ ƎǊŀŘƛƴƎΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ 
ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǊŜƭƛŜǾŜ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎΦ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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/ŀǊǊƛƴƎǘƻƴ ŀǘ 9ǾŜǊƛƴŀ 

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷнллY 

 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ŀǎǇƘŀƭǘ ǇŀǾŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ 
 

Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 

¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǊŜŘǳŎŜǎ ǘƘŜ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ŀŦŦŜŎǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊƻŀŘǿŀȅǎΦ 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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IƻǿŀǊŘ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ 

C¸ нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷнллY 

Å Project Description: 
!ƴ ƛƴƭŜǘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǊƴŜǊ ƻŦ IƻǿŀǊŘ !ǾŜΦ ŀƴŘ aŀǊƧƻǊȅ !ǾŜΦ {ǳǊŦŀŎŜ ǊǳƴƻŦŦ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇǳƳǇŜŘ 
ǘƻ ŀƴ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƛƴƭŜǘ ŀǘ ²ŀǘǊƻǳǎ !ǾŜΦ ŀƴŘ IƻǿŀǊŘ !ǾŜΦ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ ŀƭǎƻ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ǊŜǎǳǊŦŀŎƛƴƎ IƻǿŀǊŘ !ǾŜΦ ǘƻ 
ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ƻŎŎǳǊǊŜŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ IƻǿŀǊŘ !ǾŜΦ ŀƴŘ aŀǊƧƻǊȅ !ǾŜΦ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƛƴŀŘŜǉǳŀǘŜ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ 
ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΦ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜŘǳŎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭƛȊŜŘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎΦ 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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!ǊŘǎƻƴ tƭΦ ϧ tŀƭƳ 5ǊΦ 

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п  
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷрлY 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ǊŜƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǊƻŀŘǿŀȅΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƴǘŜǊǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜǎ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǇŜǊ ƎǊŀŘƛƴƎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ 
ǘƻ ǊŜƭƛŜǾŜ ƭƻŎŀƭƛȊŜŘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƴǘŜǊǎŜŎǘƛƻƴΦ 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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tŀƭƳ 5ǊΦ 9ŀǎǘ ƻŦ ¸ǎŀōŜƭƭŀ 

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷрлY 

 

Å Project Description: 
aƻŘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ǿŀǘŜǊ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǘƻ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǊǳƴƻŦŦ 
ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǎǘƻǊƳǿŀǘŜǊ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΦ    

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
CǊŜǉǳŜƴǘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ ōƭƻŎƪŜŘ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǇŀǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƻǾŜǊƭŀȅǎΦ wŜπƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǳǊŦŀŎƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ 
ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜ ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǊŜƭƛŜǾŜ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎΦ  
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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aŀǊȅ {ƛƴƪƘƻƭŜ wŜƘŀōƛƭƛǘŀǘƛƻƴ 

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ т 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷмллY 

 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ǊŜǇƭŀŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŦŀƛƭŜŘ нпπƛƴŎƘ ƛƴŦƭǳŜƴǘ ǇƛǇŜΣ ǊŜƳƻǾƛƴƎ ǘǊŀǎƘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜōǊƛǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 
ǎƛƴƪΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǘŀōƛƭƛȊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜƳōŀƴƪƳŜƴǘΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
{ƛƴƪƘƻƭŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ƛǎ ŦƛƭƭŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ŘŜōǊƛǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŦƭǳŜƴǘ ǇƛǇŜ ŦŀƛƭŜŘΦ   
 

Å wŜƭŀǘŜŘ LǎǎǳŜǎΥ 
²ƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ bƻǊǘƘ ¢ŀƳǇŀ /ƭƻǎŜŘ .ŀǎƛƴ 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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нрмм b wƛǾŜǊǎƛŘŜ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ  
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмуΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ р 

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷрлY 
 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ǊŜƳƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǇƛǇŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴƭŜǘǎΣ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƴŜǿ ǇƛǇŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴƭŜǘǎΣ 
ŎǳǘǘƛƴƎ ǎŜŀ ǿŀƭƭ ŀƴŘ ǎŜŀƭƛƴƎ ƻǇŜƴƛƴƎΣ ŀƴŘ ǊƻŀŘǿŀȅ ǊŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ  

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
¢ƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǇƛǇŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴƭŜǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŦŀƛƭƛƴƎΦ 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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b wƛǾŜǊ .ƭǾŘ hǳǘŦŀƭƭ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ  

CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмуΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ с 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷслY 

 

Å Project Description: 
¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭ ƴŜǿ ǇƛǇƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǘƻ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǾŜȅ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ǊǳƴƻŦŦ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀŘƧŀŎŜƴǘ 
IƛƭƭǎōƻǊƻǳƎƘ wƛǾŜǊΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƴŜǿ ǇƛǇŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴƭŜǘǎΣ ǊŜƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŀƭƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ 
ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ ƭƛƴŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ƴŜǿ ƻǳǘŦŀƭƭΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
¢ƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀǊŜŀ ƛǎ ƛƴŀŘŜǉǳŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƛƴ ƭƻŎŀƭƛȊŜŘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀǊŜŀΦ  
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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² {ǘΦ LǎŀōŜƭ ŦǊƻƳ DƻƳŜȊ ǘƻ Iŀōŀƴŀ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ  
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмуΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ с 

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷтрY 
 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜ ǘƘŜ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ŘƛǘŎƘ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǿƛǘƘ ƴŜǿ ǇƛǇŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴƭŜǘǎΦ 

 

Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
Development in the vicinity utilizes drainage ditches to collect and convey surface runoffs.  Over the 
years, the ditch system has deteriorated and causes localized flooding 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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{ǿŀƴƴ !ǾŜΥ IƻǿŀǊŘ ǘƻ DƻƳŜȊ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ 

C¸ нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷпллY 

 

Å Project Description: 
¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘ ŀ ǎǘƻǊƳǿŀǘŜǊ ŎƻƴǾŜȅŀƴŎŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǘƻ ǊŜƭƛŜǾŜ ǘƘŜ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ {ǿŀƴƴ !ǾŜΦ ŦǊƻƳ 
DƻƳŜȊ !ǾŜΦ ǘƻ !ǳŘǳōƻƴ !ǾŜΦ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǾƛŎƛƴƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŜƳƻǊƛŀƭ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ƻŎŎǳǊǎ ŀƭƻƴƎ {ǿŀƴƴ !ǾŜΦ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ DƻƳŜȊ !ǾŜΦ ŀƴŘ !ǳŘǳōƻƴ !ǾŜΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ŀƭƭŜǾƛŀǘŜ 
ǘƘŜ ƭƻŎŀƭƛȊŜŘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎΦ 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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птǘƘ ŀƴŘ CǊƛŜǊǎƻƴ tƻƴŘ tI LL 
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ р 

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷсслY 

 

Å Project Description: 
 /ƛǘȅ Ƙŀǎ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ ƭŀƴŘ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǇƘŀǎŜ ŀƴŘ CǊƛŜǊǎƻƴ !ǾŜ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜƭȅ ǾŀŎŀǘŜŘ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ птǘƘ {ǘ    
  ŀƴŘ прǘƘ {ǘΦ  

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
  5ǳŜ ǘƻ ŎƭƻǎŜŘ ōŀǎƛƴ ŀƴŘ ƭŀŎƪ ƻŦ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΣ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŜȄǇŀƴŘƛƴƎ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ    
  CǊƛŜǊǎƻƴ !ǾŜ ϧ птǘƘ  {ǘǊŜŜǘ ŀǊŜŀ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ŀƭƭŜǾƛŀǘŜ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƻōƭŜƳǎΦ .ŜǎƛŘŜǎ ǇƻƴŘ ŜȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴ ƛƴ tƘŀǎŜ нΣ  
  ǊƻŀŘǿŀȅ ǊŜǇŀǾƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜπǊƻǳǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǿŀǘŜǊ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƴŘ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ǿƻǊƪΦ 

 
Å wŜƭŀǘŜŘ LǎǎǳŜǎΥ 
9ȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǇƻƴŘ ōǳƛƭǘ ƛƴ ǇƘŀǎŜ м ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŜȄǇŀƴŘŜŘ ƛƴ tƘŀǎŜ нΦ 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 
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IƻǿŀǊŘΥ {ǿŀƴƴ ǘƻ aƻǊǊƛǎƻƴς CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ tI LL 
C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п 
9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷсллY 

Å Project Description: 
wƻŀŘǿŀȅ ǊŜπƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ aƻǊǊƛǎƻƴ ǘƻ {ǿŀƴƴ ŀƴŘ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ǎǳǊŦŀŎŜ ǿŀǘŜǊ 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛƴ ŎƻƻǊŘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǊƻŀŘǿŀȅ ǎǳǊŦŀŎƛƴƎΦ   

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
tƻƴŘƛƴƎ ƻŎŎǳǊǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀǾŜƭ ƭŀƴŜǎ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǇƻƻǊ ƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǇŀǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƻǾŜǊƭŀȅΦ   ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ 
ƛǎ ƴŜŜŘŜŘ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǾŜȅ ǊǳƴƻŦŦ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƭƛŜǾŜ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƴŘƛƴƎΦ   

 
Å wŜƭŀǘŜŘ LǎǎǳŜǎΥ 
5ŜǎƛƎƴ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀŎŎƻƳǇƭƛǎƘŜŘ ƛƴ ŎƻƻǊŘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǇŀǾƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘΦ 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
 
 

Oct. 2018 
 

Page 29 of 79 
 

нƴŘ {ǘǊŜŜǘΥ LƴǘŜǊōŀȅ ǘƻ .ŀȅ 
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п  

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷнллY 

Å Project Description: 
bŜǿ 5ǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ǘƻ ōŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ŀƭƻƴƎ нƴŘ {ǘǊŜŜǘ ǘƻ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘ ǘƻ ōƻȄ ŎǳƭǾŜǊǘ ŀƭƻƴƎ ²Φ .ŀȅ !ǾŜΦ   

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
{ŜǾŜǊŜ {ǘǊŜŜǘ ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ŀƭƻƴƎ { нƴŘ {ǘǊŜŜǘ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ LƴǘŜǊōŀȅ .ƭǾŘ ǘƻ ² .ŀȅ !ǾŜΦ  
 

Å wŜƭŀǘŜŘ LǎǎǳŜǎΥ 
{Φ нƴŘ {ǘǊŜŜǘ ŘŜŀŘ ŜƴŘǎ ōŜŦƻǊŜ ²Φ .ŀȅ !ǾŜΦ 
9ŀǎŜƳŜƴǘ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘ ǘƻ 
ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ōƻȄ ŎǳƭǾŜǊǘ ŀƭƻƴƎ ² .ŀȅ !ǾŜΦ  
 
 

 

 

 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ ϧ tƘƻǘƻ 
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²ȅƻƳƛƴƎ CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ tI LL  
CƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ wŜƭƛŜŦ C¸нлмтΣ 5ƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ п  

9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŎƻǎǘΥ ϷонрY 
 

Å Project Description: 
 ¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ǘƘŜ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƻƴ нƴŘ {ǘΦ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ōƻȄ ŎǳƭǾŜǊǘ ŀǘ оǊŘ 
{ǘΦ 

 
Å WǳǎǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǾƛŎƛƴƛǘȅ ƻŦ ²ȅƻƳƛƴƎκ.ŜǊƴƛŜ !ǾŜƴǳŜ ǳǘƛƭƛȊŜǎ ŀ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƻŦ ŘǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ ŘƛǘŎƘŜǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǾŜȅ 
ǊǳƴƻŦŦ ǘƻ LƴǘŜǊōŀȅ .ƭǾŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ŘƛǘŎƘ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŎƻƳǇǊƻƳƛǎŜŘ ōȅ ŘƛǎŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƻǳǎ ŘǊƛǾŜǿŀȅ ŎǳƭǾŜǊǘǎ 
ŀƴŘ ƭŀŎƪ ƻŦ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƻƴ LƴǘŜǊōŀȅ .ƭǾŘΦ 
 

Å wŜƭŀǘŜŘ LǎǎǳŜǎΥ 
¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ ƛǎ ŀ Ŏƻƴǘƛƴǳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ 
²ȅƻƳƛƴƎκ¢Ǌƛƭōȅ tƘŀǎŜ LΦ  

 

 
 
 

               tǊƻƧŜŎǘ ǇƘƻǘƻǎ 

 
 
 
 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘ aŀǇ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


